

## Proclamation of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado

## Recognizing El Dorado Hills Community Services District on their 50<sup>th</sup> Year Anniversary

**WHEREAS,** The El Dorado Hills Community Services was formed by developer Allan H. Lindsey to protect natural resources, create a "village" environment, and provide a variety of services, namely Parks and Recreation Facilities and Programs; and

**WHEREAS,** On May 21, 1962, the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 98-62 creating the El Dorado Hills Community Services District (EDHCSD.) an independent District governed by five elected board members; and

WHEREAS, The District's Mission is "Improve the quality of life for El Dorado Hills residents through responsible leadership and by providing superior services and facilities and recognizes the positive personal and community benefits of parks, open space, trails, recreation facilities and programs, nature education, and sports for able and disabled children, teens, adults, and seniors; and

WHEREAS, The district operates 138 acres of park land, 127 acres of open space, maintains 29 acres of street and landscape medians, 17 sports fields, one aquatic complex and a variety of other recreational amenities along with managing 23 street lighting and landscaping assessment districts and managing contracts for residential and commercial curb side garbage and recycle collection and Cable TV services; and

**WHEREAS,** The El Dorado Hills Community Services District provides an environment where families come together to enjoy recreational sports, music events and community activities and offers an abundance of classes, lessons and educational opportunities in a convenient location.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED**, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado does recognize and congratulate the EDHCSD on this  $50^{th}$  year anniversary.

Attest:

**Passed and adopted** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting, held the 15th day of May, 2012.

John R. Knight, Chairman Board of Supervisors

Terri Daly Board of S	), Acting Clerk Supervisors	
Βν		
<i>J</i>	Deputy Clerk	